
CONTRACT #6
RFS # 318.66-054

FA # 08-24984

Finance & Administration
Bureau of TennCare

VENDOR:
UnitedHealthCare Plan of the

River Valley, Inc.
(AmeriChoice - East Tennessee

Region)



STATE OF TENNESSEE '
BUREAU OF TENNCARE

310 Great Circle Road
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243

May 18, 2010

Mr. Jim White, Director
Fiscal Review Committee

th8 Floor, Rachel Jackson Bldg.
Nashville, TN 37243

Attention: Ms. Leni Chick

RE:

	

Bureau of TennCare Contract Amendments

Dear Mr. White:

The Department of Finance and Administration, Bureau of TennCare, is submitting for
consideration by the Fiscal Review Committee the Middle Tennessee and TennCare Select
managed care contract amendments which address the following changes: (1) include language
relating to enforcement of maintenance effort requirements of the Annual Coverage Assessment
Act of 2010; (2) Implement rate methodology for adjusting Long-Term Care (LTC) rates based on
member movement; (3) Clarify Long Term Care reporting requirements; (4) Update acceptable
claims processing entities; and (5) various housekeeping clarifications including numbering and
typos. There is no term extension or additional funding associated with these amendments.

Volunteer State Health Plan (Select)

	

FA-02-14632-23
AMERIGROUP Tennessee, Inc.

	

FA-07-16936-06
UnitedHealthCare Plan of River Valley, Inc.

	

FA-07-16937-06

The following amendments for the East/West Regions of the State include the same language as
noted above with added LTC capitation payment rates for use upon implementation of the
CHOICES Program in East and West TN.

UnitedHealthCare Plan of the River Valley, Inc FA-08-24979-03
(West Region)
Volunteer State Health Plan FA-0,8-24978-03
(West Region) /
UnitedHealthCare Plan of the River Valley, Inc. FA-08-24984-03
(East Region)
Volunteer State Health Plan FA-08-24983-03
(East Region) .

	

.

TennCare is also submitting for Committee review amendment #1 to SXC Health Solutions, Inc.,
TennCare's contract for Pharmacy Management. This amendment addresses language changes
associated with TennCare's e-Prescribe Initiatives, adds Disclosure of Ownership language as
required by the Center for Medicare and Medicaid Services, and clarifies Liquidated Damages as
currently stated in the contract.

RECEIVED

MAY

	

820 10

FISCAL REVIEW



Mr. Jim White, Director
Fiscal Review Committee
May 18, 2010

The Bureau of TennCare would greatly appreciate the consideration and approval of these
amendments by the Fiscal Review Committee.

Scott Pierce
Chief Financial Officer

cc,

	

Darin J. Gordon, Deputy Commissioner
Alma Chilton, Director of Contracts



Supplemental Documentation Required for

Fiscal Review Committee

	^::	 '..:.v.=u ..,.	 :::.. Scott Pierce ;nf.-i

	

iii `- 615 —507-6415
FA-08-24984-00 i.. 318.66-054-08."

:

	

l

	

oir

	

act;:c iso

	

C ,
N/A :::	

N/A, .,

	

xn ... (fXl acs

	

l)-.

	 :.:::	 rac
May 19 ,2008

Ur zxtEd: June 30 ,2012.. . •:: .::.:.: .:.:.

	

..	

:::.... G.u= . ret .et:n

	

eti
•:.::	 'Yr..pos:ec'

	

enc^e

	

t
`cable) July 1, 2010

..::•	 _;..:. Department of Finance & Administration
	 {	 :....

	

'::...

	

tea.:

	

..::'.r:r

	

^

	

!.:•:

	

;5; is

	

iit' i7i.:..::: 	 ::•..:

	

.::,::; lDi,:

	

to Bureau of TennCare.7.:
,...

	

...

	

.	 ^?:at° ^'

	

Sit,
::_ ., 	

May 18, 2010
^'	 t'{.:.x:::'1:71: {i•

	

t. . : No

.1}.;;;	 ;^ •:::::::':s':::.:: •::i•:....y. ;z^i^:'i:;::i%: „:.:: ;:.•r .

	

..:.:..::.:.^,:?' ^:^ ':i:^ iz:':if;i

	

!;:::i;:::;-?:,;:i;e ;':i+::j i^ ;:! : • ,: • :;:: . ,:,: : ;

	

, ,

	

. : :., • !':::;

	

:?: , .

	

:: :: : . .

	

:	 :,	 ;,,:?::;:

	

;:;:,:

	

.̂:.7	';

	

':' ::: „,,.
'ro:wtureii•i '• i!i',i,;}i::a;!'r.:i

	

:	 :	 a	 t	
i?!::!!"^::.!!:,,,.!'ik:'c:,,,,....11,....: •

	

::	 : o:•,

	

ate , :

	

`ex' `"'lainEv:.:.:.:r•• .:

	

;;

Could not submit amendment Until
Legislature voted to approve Annual
Coverage Assessment Act of 2010 that

. ;: . , ..; 	 : r^:; . : ,^ : ::, !'•: .:. , .

	

^ . :zl: iii,'S:2iY.•

	

.t.ii':',.1';:'•

	

.:,i:: ;. " ^, 1:
;

	

5:.:	 1:':,:1r,:;i;'::::,'.,i
requires TennCare MCO's . be amended
with effective date Jul

	

1, 2010.
UnitedH

	

1thea

	

Care Plan of the River
Valle y, Inc. East Re ion

<:•rti,?i,i'r":ita>:rE:x.!,rrs.{I?;!a:,(I:::;?:

	

•;:1?::	 ;_...:, ,...-
-^^^

Ly .a tn .i:-:; i„a	 s:.::a. ...t	 ^, E.-i,	
Vi c

i7''^:!ii:'r'r•:Ei::o

	

';:j
...............	 ,:.•

	

•

	

is
riff

	

^.^'::•,' Cu

	

e r

	

.1VI . • 1 673 080 000A0
::::	 :_::.:•:.;

Ct: ' r^

	

n '

	

he •

	

- ,

5

	

55, 5 5 ,5x

	

C nt

	

.A	 : 4

	

pct .. 00^.
t	 rwGz'

^z
.^cticted::.

FY: 2009

	

FY: 2010

	

FY:

	

+ FY:

	

FY

	

FY
$ 295,236,000

	

$590,472,000

	

$ 787,372,000
..., 	 :

	

..

	

,

,	

.l .,..

	

.	 1:

	

:. . ^
	

1

	

.=:	 :	 :

	

5,5 :..n

	

A•„ ,
xen,:.'otal=l

	

end

	

^T
H:

	

,

	

.'.:::.:. :.:
......

5,^,^?

s ...^ ..^^... :fl:?!.i:i;

	

l•^?':•^:::::_•:ii:!::^i^^i::it,i::
^

	

.::

	

:

	

7;: 71;;

	

: iR? :

	

'•;:'	 ^..

	

" 4 ;

	

,
9 •.:::.F.1!^A,$'

	

e - !^rt)^^^^'t^ol1^?

	

.
	 :..

	

...,

	

:,. ^.,

	

.	 J...
itt act yt,^iCac

	

..

	

,ta. ^c	 ►t...^ .
FY: 2009 FY: 2010

	

FY:

	

FY:

	

FY FY
$ 208,089,186.00 $444,299,441.95

ax
`' ,::._ !'•'_':^'_:?`-^'^^^'-`^'`'^!:•-^

a 's

The reason that allocations for the full=risk
Managed Care Contractor contract exceeds the

, ,

	

•••^:	 1.1....:' .:.:.::.::::::.•'

	

_

	

`'^'.i;

	

iii;.

	

- iiil

	

{'

	

^i i fii-
eater t . an 'Co tiF?;i^i'il:7:a.1;:i";7"li

	

h:.

	

:t:x::r,•	 ”:

	

'

	

^^^

	

::::;

	

;','a:,

	

':;;:::.a; •,;::<:,;:
contract expenditures are that the contract
maximum liability must be estimated before the

t enc 1tures.y ;	ea'Se;!
±rea

	

n

,,

first year of the contract using current enrollment
and medical/behavioral claims cost. . If the

•y
^^:

	

;;I.;,,;;,;;; ,,, ,,,, ;;;;;r:;...,

	

;, ;;,^:;.i	; ,; 	 :!:;.:^;;• , ...

	

,^,
program's

	

w

	

to

	

nificantlsenrollment were t vary ig
from the original estimate, allocation could be
hi her than actual expenditures'

,::••.t:.

	

_
c.

y
:

If the amount

	

e ts

	

non this contract is less thanP

X2as .

	

YB;f hQ • ::: p: SO;

	

.

	

,

	

. the budgeted amount and contributes to a net
surplus for the bureau, surplus funds would be
carried forward subject to authority granted in



Supplemental Documentation Required for

Fiscal Review Committee

E

	

4

Section 48, Item 3 of the General Appropriations
Act.

tae

	

`'end 't%re

	

eee
t A`.'.oY

	

oc'`'':•::::: :. . :.

	

'!

	

- .

	

: ; :.
f r

	

Ons'and ex"
,1;,,

,
as°:'ac uxrer

:ho` : fun N/A
`:.

C4^taraet:;
' rundi ;.

	

:b11

	

d: 486 504 686.00 $1,187,575,414.00

nt

	

....:
Z ....e :tlo

	

txktert

	 ::...	

..

	

^r::•.

	

le

	

see ' e
ate e

	

d

	

e

	

t : ,:
PP

	

^

	

. ):... .:,...

	

, •.

	

,^::•

xx^

	

1?e .t ri

	

;i :

	

of:' .

	

a:o !

	

;.i•

	

evt

	

s

^^

	

^1

	

'^^; :.:;

	

eVYS1Q^1

	

t' .a
'..i.Z

c(z^te'.' : :	 off

Amendment #1 -September 1, 2009 This amendment provided compliance with Mental
Health Parity Act, provided clarification language to
the contract, streamlined reporting to enhance
timeframes as well as review and analysis for
consistency with NCQA reporting requirements.

Amendment #2 — March 1, 2010 This amendment provided compliance with Long
Term Care Community Choices Act of 2008 for the
provision of home and community based services and
restructuring the long-term care system in Tennessee.

Q;c '.`.t^i:,nalA:i^:,:::.(^;:; iicable^ Request for Proposal
What

	

ere:`

	

e

	

ect

	

co ts' o The costs associated with this contract
<<sri'

:.:..'::::.•:^ ..::...::..::•..,. '''' .

rX

	

e•.'	::

	

'

	

`'

	

:e cb^;traG^ were predicated on the cost proposals
submitted in response to the RFP.
These documents are public information

.xxor f<°4 cd "`	`` c= '

and available u on re uest	 '..:: ^.:	



Supplemental Documentation Required for
Fiscal Review Committee

WCOYI1 p tW. en. raC



Supplemental Documentation Required for

Fiscal Review Committee
t 	 ^„1...13.'	 )&,:s:':.:	 t:;<;q:ti:.:r.at.;,5 ..: 	 41	....!.,..u..::^r::	 n..,, 4	 :•s.l	 n

	

,.•a.t..s	! r'-: ' i,:a	 3;.,.s,lt.:

	

:::r..

	

..s.:. a	 3...,r;	 :..i

	

..

	

,.i...s..T n::tf ,.,

	

•:.n ...

	

....:	 :.E 3., ;	 :.:x:.':::::^.':n,	 : •':1 ::^.

.,

	

..::.... f	 :	 4	 d	 t....:

	

, t...

	

..n.^,,.:.,.. ...r	 :

	

< i ':f^irE^t ? :a^4^i,
v	 ::^:::

Fr

	

yyyys. d	
	 u	 t: :,::. u•.az: n,: .—: "	 :^•z.a.ras':::,,..:..:_',..; .. a;: ;,r.: -y'•:`.:: •::.n:::uP::

::.,;...

:..

	

.. r.

	

..,

	

^

	

, `.::'. .. ^ •:: •. . ;' : •. ..i: i

	

: ^j;

	

: i i i: 'h:;: • 5 ' ::% i"3

Y'

	

f ".........	 4451	
.

	

..:		 :	 	 ....... 	 	

pq^
:.. 3̂..

	

,S

	

.... 	::. .t	 :.

	

:' 	

:.•.r

	

..:%k:.:w.<C.v`',.., :...3

	 :I..

t;'nr`t:rr;:`t:"•ti•
' ! 's:'fit . -

	

'ii

}`i

...

	

..57

	

... W±1111 ,..

	

..1 ..

	

.,l ' ..Y..

	

.. ..

	

...

	

•::

	

,:..

	

.: • .C,i '.:

•iS

	

:.I

	

..

	

:.

	

: r::^

	

.... ...:•o,;

	

:^!"rEr'.iiv: •::r.::: 1 :> ,.. ,;h.: :rr:r.::c:a!Yi''-	 :• r

	

L'. _

{{••^^pp...v VJ I....Gl

	

:r.•...^	 '1 ...:, 	 S4SYV., :•,:
y^..=FC

	 I	 s:

	

. ..

	

.:

	

..._^...:a.,::.!:;.

	

F

	

r....:^_•..
^•̂^` '(^,	 st ..d': . .: 	:	 :n	 _

	

!.J,..r	 : •, :. tf .

	

...	 "	 :

	

..

	

,.

	

...

	

i;.-,

	

::!ii: ...A

	

....iit

	

:.".'lip

	

.• t

	

::

	

`.v..1:

	

^'

	

iiS: X
],

	

^:

	

. ::'^`° . L{:: ^:: ; ::,';:; 1.:	 F
...

	

.	..of...

	

for

	

4.... 	 :	 :.^:.:::`'<!:':,`r.•:	 :.'...l.^ ...: 	 :	 : 	 : •,

	

1	 : .. ;;j?,	 1.,..

	

..:.. .:	 :.f:.:l is



AMERICHOICE — East

FY 2010

Pre-Edison payments:

Ve.M.NRIM11104'.1EM
Arnerichoice East (029)

31865 00006782 100741319 Americhoice 34,796,230.85 10/5/2009

31865 00006785 100741322 Americhoice 2,862,044.23 10/5/2009

31865 00015653 100776110 Americhoice 35,378,711.75 11/6/2009

31865 00015656 100776113 Americhoice 2,861,559.60 111612009

31865 00022038 100797594 Americhoice 34,926,556.05 12/7/2009

31865 00022041 100797597 Americhoice 2, 954, 624.69 12/7/2009

Total Qtr 2 113,779,727.17

. ,, .
31865 00051200 100841166 Americhoice 35,759,344.18 /8/2010

31865 00051203 100841169 Americhoice 3,055,537.44 1/8/2010

31865 00068250 100869734 Americhoice 46,818,654.92 2/5/2010

31865 00068253 100869737 Americhoice 2,857,036.76 2/5/2010

31865 00086761 100898571 Americhoice 37,188,364.64 3/5/2010

31865 00086764 100898574 Americhoice 3,252,427.73 3/5/2010

Total Qtr 3 128,931,365.67

.....
..... .. ..

,)

	

, i:!,
= L:1?.

...

. ...

31865 00104915 100927981 Americhoice 37,598,852.04 4/2/2010

31865 00104918 100927984 Americhoice 3,305,002.78 4/2/2010

31865 00125593 100963514 Americhoice 39,138,729.08 5/7/2010

31865 00125596 100963517 Americhoice 3,372,421.89 5/7/2010

Total Qtr 4 83,415,005.79

FY 2010 TOTAL:.

	

$444,299,441.95

RA100650628
RA100650631

L&.I_0 ,§86184
RA100714795
RA100714792

Subtotal'

6/29/2009

	

100650631
8/4/2009

	

100686181
8/4/2009

	

100686184
9/1/2M	

*
..	 	 100714795

9/1/2009

	

.

	

100714792

4,005,759.63
2,987,309.94

35,123,273.75
9,529,534.19

	

108,643,809.13 118,173,343.32 .



.

MERICHOICE EAST

PAYMENT NET PAYMENT WITHHOLD AMOUNT
1-Jan-09 29,076,851.11 2,524,817.30
3-Feb-09 30,992,005.93 2,513,828.88
6-Mar-09 32,116,853.95 2,549,860.29
1-Apr-09 32,662,967.27 2,653,113.71

28-Apr-09 33,394,727.90 2,637,05342
2-Jun-09 34,435,386.66 2,531,719.69

Total 2009 192,678,792.82 15,410,393.29



ATTACHMENT XII

CAPITATION RATES
EAST

EFFECTIVE January 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010

Aid Category Age Group
Per Member Per
Month

Medicaid (TANF & Related) Age Under 1 $ 504.49
And Age 1-13 $ 94.56
Standard Spend Down Age 14 - 20 Female $ 204.60

Age 14 - 20 Male $ 110.31
Age 21- 44 Female $ 302.31
Age 21- 44 Male $ 183.37
Age 45 — 64 $ 336.56
Age 65 + $ 377.99

Uninsured/Uninsurable Age Under 1 $ 504.49
Age 1-13 $ 81.81
Age 14 - 19 Female $ 116.99
Age 14 — 19 Male $ 87.30

Disabled Age < 21 $ 699.07
Age 21 + $ 588.88

Duals/ Waiver Duals All Ages $ 107.69

State Only & Judicials All Ages $468.19

Priority Add-On All Ages $ 228.93

388 of 388



Amendment 2 (continued)

S0. Attachment XII shall be amended by labeling the existing Rate Chart as EXHIBIT A,
deleting and replacing the existing reference to "June 30, 2010" with "June 30, 2009" and
adding a new EXHIBIT B as follows:

EXHIBIT B
CAPITATION RATES

EAST
EFFECTIVE Jul 1, 2009 Except CHOICES Rates as described below

Per Member Per
Aid Category Age Group Month
Medicaid (TANF & Related) Age Unde^t, 1 $ 522,32
And Age 1-13° $ 95.97
Standard Spend Down Age 14 . 20 Female $ 205.85

Age 14 - 20 Male $ 112.05
Age 21.44 Female $ 303.42
Age21-44Male $1'79.81
Age 45 -- 64 $ 328.49
Age 65.+ $ 409.48

Uninsured/Uninsurable Age Under 1 $ 523.17
Age 1-13 $ 82.59
Age 14 - 19 Female $ 118.93
Age 14 — 19 Male $ 90.27

Disabled Age t 21 $ 704.03
Age 21 + $ 636.70

Duals/Waiver Duals All Ages $ 93.71

Priority Add-On All Ages $ 235.32

CHOICES Rate (Effective upon CHOICES Duals To Be Provided
the CHOICES Implementation CHOICES Non-Duals To Be Provided
Date)

51. All references throughout the Agreement to the "Division of Mental Retardation
Services (DMRS)" shall be deleted and replaced with the reference "Division of
Intellectual Disabilities Services (DIDS).

Page 354 of 355



NON-AM D123008

NON-COMPETITIVE AMENDMENT REQUEST:

This competitively procured contract is being amended to address the following language changes: (1) include language
relating to enforcement of maintenance effort requirements of the Annual Coverage Assessment Act of 2010; (2) Implement rate
methodology for adjusting Long-Term Care (LTC) rates based on member movement; (3) Clarify Long Term Care reporting
requirements; (4) Update acceptable claims processing entities; (5) LTC capitation payment rates for use upon implementation
of the CHOICES Program in East and West TN; and (6) various housekeeping clarifications including numbering and typos.
There is no term extension or additional funding associated with this amendment.

tIon of ...
t on Nee8.'fgr:tlie

This amendment is needed to provide language changes relating to enforcement of maintenance effort requirements of the
Annual Coverage Assessment Act of 2010, updates to Long Term Care reporting within the contract , LTC capitation payment
rates for use upon Implementation of the CHOICES Program in East and West TN, as well as other contract updates.

ddre s.of:Cpntraoiloir:'S'..Currerit
Richard L. Bartsh, M.D.
President

APPROVED

Commissioner of Finance & Administration

Department of Finance and Administration
Bureau of TennCare

Provision of Physical and Behavioral Hearth Services to TennCare Enrollees in the East
Tennessee Region

UnitedHealthCare Plan of the River Valley, Inc. (AmeriChoice)

use of Non-Competitive Negotiation is in the best interest of the state

only one uniquely qualified service provider able to provide the service

=At ien . eiti;t ffeCts̀ & ::: ' :dttl `	iServ'.'

1



NON-AMD123008
United Healthcare Plan of River Valley, Inc.
1300 River Drive
Moline, IL 61265

;117::

	

itf co fbr:lnl' r . et1Po.Resaur^es:Endorsement

	

omlattort echnpiogy service, ri/a to THt A):. '

	

:::'

Documentation is ...

	

x Not Applicable to this Request

oel.^

	

re•'

	

re'

	

ork ealthyr.eleted

	

ro,.aaa eri'!) e .::	 h

	

y

	

.dorse^'^t'► 	 (	 qu

	

.d

	

.:^:

	

.al._p:•.

Q

,:.herm

Attached

4!.rc...icat,

to this Request

labo sto

	

nry, or.Imagig s: rrvice) .:..

	

r	

Documentation is ...

	

x Not Applicable to this Request q Attached to this Request
:::.,:

	

"

	

^'

	

i::

	

-°;;isi;

	

`:;,;;

	

,;• :::	 ::..:.':;.:':dfor;s#^te^:erh	 ':.ees

	

:
;:;^li^ }!!b

	

rtmenk;af•:Humeh;^cesources::^ador a

	

eVie . Oire

	

to

	

•tr !pi

	

e

	

ioe

Documentation is ...

	

x Not Applicable to this Request q Attached to this Request

b1 sc

	

tlon:.o Procurin ... A"attic :

	

.. ,

	

ts:to

	

ntl

	

Reasonable

	

Qm e.%itive =:_proettr.:e • ery

The Bureau of TennCare released a Request for Proposal which resulted in a competitively procured contract to integrate
the provision of both Physical and Behavioral Health services to TennCare Enrollees in the East Tennessee Region. This
amendment adds language changes and clarifications to existing competitively procured contract.

.. .•

	

s r

	

.J it ftc

	

io

	

o

	

,,1

	

rased :.

	

t3om

	

I . iVe A

	

dhlen

This competitively procured contract is being amended to update requirements for the Long-Term Care Community
Choices Act of 2008, as well as the Annual Coverage Assessment Act of 2010.

	

The Bureau of TennCare feels this
amendment represents necessary changes to comply with State law and that also strengthens the contract and
assures state and federal compliance. The approval by the Commissioner of Finance and Administration is greatly
appreciated.

a

	

r

	

...

	

X	

l	 r	 {	 I. ..c_,.

	

..i...v	 ,Sa:

	

. , i.n:

	

i7jS!:i'ia
.... a	 v	 :_:.^,..

	

,:!.::,,r	 ; :::, :.::•;!':^: ;.,: •...,: 	 ^:	 !^:::';^:;:; iii`::=?i:^ e:?.:::•t;:;:!:::•.^ : ;;:::;::.':: ^ +:.; ; ; ...:
.5.1.1^TUi

	

...

	

QA	 :...

	

:::,.

	

.

	

...

	

.	 :-!.;:	 :	 '	 r;

	

;?::....

	

DES:=[,R
d4talto d?:on.t:"

	

atura:.Ge . t.

	

at

	

naturee: sl

	

ed., =:date

	

the.. CT.UAL.

	

.hour

	

a e

	

a:d^9:

	

,`:1g

	

rt fl¢etiol g !e

	

n

	

•by

	

^r :..

	

' '

	

'

	

'^ 	 ^..

	

.. ..nlr

	

ii; i:: : ;ra:;.; : ,.

	

^::•Sr!i';: ^!:_, 	 F•: ;..!..

	

•:

	

_.. ,:•a:'	 1	 °'::::	 ; ^ .;,:' v: =i'?: '

	

r}::'.: : ' '..0 ::

	

':..

	

.. r ^.

	

..

	

.	 r .. o

	

a.

	

I!

	

...ari.

	

t orize

	

nat

	

I.

	

be

	

o..u

M. D. Goetz, Jr., Commissioner

2



CONTRACT

	

NOT

	

PAID

	

THROUGH

	

EDISON

	

021908
CONTRACT

	

SUMMARY

	

SHEET:: rf

	

'

	

.. ...iCRFATIPNI':j 4111120 7'

318.66-054-08 FA-08-24984-03
0' 0'4

	

NNrJf. ,Y1-tpC",

	

1"N rjrn6fi ll

	

.Y! , 4:

Department of Finance and Administration Bureau of TennCare

.

	

...r C;giht i6dt, JIM'

	

14 Ts .REXMM'IMINIMMEEMIMEMIMM.0.

	

.

	

.

	

.
Provision of Physical and Behavioral Health Services to TennCare Enrollees in East Tennessee Region

6	 'tia" k ft-irai: M4MgONAr

	

;i•-•:!
iIiPiililiEggET, .

May 19, 2008 June 30, 2012 Subrecipient

	

93.778 Dept of Health & Human
Services/Title XIX

'oM'a

	

iiiiili

	

".

	

f
Contractor is on STARS E] Contractor's Form W-9 is on file in Accounts

'. . TEETSK tii ii i r!deiN 4,116.	:kt&% til!k

	

kg IL, , Odktl: LM
318.66

WiltgWdl ii : rl!NE-IE OrCO

	

; 3i

	

,

11

ii:51TAMMI .

	

. .at .

	

ar :

	

. 7*It 00 !ilg:10 Niiftilg EME2t ORMirit.iiPil MI "v.010;

	

' 6; OW .

2008 0.00

2009 $105,877,534,00 $189,358,466.00 $295,236,000.00

2010 $147,116,100.00 $443,355,900.00 $590,472,000.00

2011 $232,510,952.00 $554,861,048,00 $787,372,000.00

; f ; ;70TA

.,

	

....

. ..

	

...

$485,504,586.00

.. .

	

.

-

	

-.
.

	

°SI. '.ira! - 1441,

$1,187,575,414.00

k's-

	

Jh . ,N
au 0: ':,,

&aatj
s

	

ft Rierce.r G

hv

	

,t '

	

7U ii:tf r 11 =
615 50i-6415

$1,673,080,000.00

2009 $295,236,000.00 0.00

2010 $590,472,000.00 4.00

2011 $787,372,000.00 0.00 rye''''' '-

	

i

	

nnir"

	

"1i

	

y8i
.

2pt

	

I'!p
...,.,

	

A !fir
1.0 -'g

	

-3Y '' 2 s	 —A,.

'

	

N $1, 673,080 ,000,00 0.00

6130/2012 6/30/2012

so 1 A , g

	

o „.p... Nl omr....t. T
q African American

	

q Person w/ Disability

	

q Hispanic

	

q Small Business

	

q Government
q Asian

	

q Female

	

q Native American

	

® NOT Minority/Disadvantaged

	

q Other
a.' '00 4.gl d

	

3c

	

. '40X:Gi'a

	

igri'

	

:iAlfiget5titF051610ig
RFP

	

0 Competitive Negotiation *

	

Alternative Competitive Method *

0 Non-Competitive Negotiation *

	

0 Negotiation wl Government (ID, GG, GU)

	

Other *
do

	

--!•s' uifo	 .
..

	

:
t.

	

r

	

nn.
r

	

a

	

E

	

N ip

	

l

	

,a
.

	

! ,'.

	

r

	

v

	

.,

	

„,.

	

t fi d a

	

g l

	

l l ra

	

,

	

-IlAT a 3u

	

4k:rO

	

%E ,i:..?

	

ear

	

i” A'

	

h

	

imr9g

	

t

	

ai t

	

me

	

I:

	

ko

	

%

	

4 ri%a A

	

%

	

g i O 1



AMENDMENT NUMBER 3
EAST GRAND REGION

CONTRACTOR RISK AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
d.b.a. TENNCARE

AND
UNITEDHEALTHCARE PLAN OF THE RIVER VALLEY, INC.

CONTRACT NUMBER: FA- 08-24984-00

For and in consideration of the mutual promises herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to clarify and/or amend the Contractor
Risk Agreement (CRA) by and between the State of Tennessee TennCare Bureau, hereinafter referred to as
TENNCARE, and UNITEDHEALTHCARE PLAN OF THE RIVER VALLEY, INC., hereinafter referred to as
the CONTRACTOR as specified below.

Titles and numbering of paragraphs used herein are for the purpose of facilitating use of reference only and shall
not be construed to infer a contractual construction of language.

1. Sections 2.6.1.3, 2.6.2.3, and 2.11.1.8.2 shall be amended by deleting and replacing
references to MR and/or Mental Retardation and replacing them with references to
"intellectual disabilities (i.e., mental retardation).

2.

	

The first sentence of Section 2.6.7.2.4 shall be amended by adding the phrase "and the
member otherwise qualifies to enroll in CHOICES Group 2," after the word "member,".

3.

	

Section 2.7.2.8.1.5 shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

2.7.2.8.1.5 The CONTRACTOR shall ensure that Tennessee's statutory requirement for a face-to-
face evaluation by a mandatory pre-screening agent (MPA), is conducted to assess
eligibility for emergency involuntary admission to an RMHI (Regional Mental Health
Institute) and determine whether all available less drastic alternatives services and
supports are unsuitable.

4.	Section 2.9.6.9.6.4.1 shall be amended by adding additional text to the end which shall read
as follows:

2.9.6.9.6.4.1 For CHOICES members in Groups 1 and 2, Freedom of Choice form signed by the
member or his/her representative; this requirement shall only apply to persons age
twenty-one (21) and older who may qualify to enroll in CHOICES Groups 2 or 3;

5.	Section 2.9.6.11.12.14 shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

2.9.6.11.12.14 For members in CHOICES Groups 1 and 2, as applicable, members' responsibility
regarding patient liability, including the consequences of not paying patient liability;



Amendment Number 3 (cont.)

6.	Section 2.11.5.1 shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

2.11.5.1 At the direction of the State, the CONTRACTOR shall divert new admissions to other
inpatient facilities as appropriate, utilizing the Regional Mental Health Institutes only
when no other option is available.

7.

	

Section 2.11.8.1 shall be amended by adding a new Section 2.11.8.1.3 which shall read as
follows:

2.11.8.1.3 The CONTRACTOR shall notify TENNCARE when the CONTRACTOR denies a
provider credentialing application for program integrity-related reasons or otherwise
limits the ability of providers to participate in the program for program integrity reasons.

8.	Section 2.11.8.2 shall be amended by adding a new Section 2.11.8.2.3 which shall read as
follows:

2.11.8.2.3 The CONTRACTOR shall notify TENNCARE when the CONTRACTOR denies a
provider credentialing application for program integrity-related reasons or otherwise
limits the ability of providers to participate in the program for program integrity reasons.

9.	Section 2.12 shall be amended by adding a new Section 2.12.16 which shall read as follows:

2.12.16 The CONTRACTOR shall comply with the Annual Coverage Assessment Act of 2010, (T.C.A.
71-5-1003 et seq., 71-5-1005 et seq.).

2.12.16.1 The CONTRACTOR shall be prohibited from implementing across the board rate reductions to
covered or excluded contract hospitals or physicians either by category or type of provider.
These requirements shall also apply to services or settings of care that are ancillary to a covered
or excluded hospital, including a wholly owned subsidiary or controlled affiliate of a covered or
excluded hospital or hospital system, holds more than a fifty percent (50%) controlling interest
in such ancillary services or settings of care, but shall not apply to any other ancillary services
or settings of care. For purposes of this Section, covered or excluded contract hospitals or
physicians shall be those as defined by the Annual Coverage Assessment Act of 2010.

2.12.16.2 For across the board rate reductions to ancillary services or settings of care, the
CONTRACTOR shall provide appropriate notice.

2.12.16.3 For purposes of this requirement, services or settings of care that are "ancillary" shall mean,
but not be limited to, ambulatory surgical facilities, outpatient treatment clinics or imaging
centers, dialysis centers, home health and related services, home infusion therapy services,
outpatient rehabilitation or skilled nursing services. Further, for purposes of this requirement,
"physician" includes a physician licensed under title 63, chapter 6 and chapter 9 and a group
practice of physicians that hold a contract the CONTRACTOR.

10.	Section 2.20.2.1 and 2.20.2.3 shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

2.20.2.1

		

The CONTRACTOR shall cooperate with all appropriate state and federal agencies,
including TBI MFCU and/or OIG, in investigating fraud and abuse. In addition, the

2



Amendment Number 3 (cont.)

CONTRACTOR shall fully comply with the TCA 71-5-2601 and 71-5-2603 in performance
of its obligations under this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall report all confirmed or
suspected fraud and abuse to TENNCARE and the appropriate agency as follows:

2.20.2.3 Pursuant to TCA 71-5-2603(c) the CONTRACTOR shall be subject to a civil penalty, to be
imposed by the OIG, for willful failure to report fraud and abuse by recipients, enrollees,
applicants, or providers to TENNCARE and OIG or TBI MFCU, as appropriate.

11. Section 2.20.2 shall be amended by adding a new Section 2.20.2.10 and renumbering the
remaining subsections accordingly, including any references thereto. The new Section
2.20.2.10 shall read as follows:

2.20.2.10 The CONTRACTOR shall notify TENNCARE when the CONTRACTOR denies a provider
credentialing application for program integrity-related reasons or otherwise limits the ability
of providers to participate in the program for program integrity reasons.

12.	Section 2.21.5.2 shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

2.21.5.2 The CONTRACTOR shall delegate collection of patient liability to the nursing facility or
community-based residential alternative facility and shall pay the facility net of the applicable
patient liability amount. For members in CHOICES Groups 2 or 3 receiving non-residential
HCBS, the CONTRACTOR shall collect applicable patient liability amounts.

13.	The opening paragraph in Section 2.21.9 shall be amended by adding a new third sentence
so that the opening paragraph of Section 2.21.9 shall read as follows:

2.21.9 Ownership and Financial Disclosure

The CONTRACTOR shall disclose, to TENNCARE, the Comptroller General of the United States or
CMS, full and complete information regarding ownership, financial transactions and persons convicted of
criminal activity related to Medicare, Medicaid, or the federal Title XX programs in accordance with
federal and state requirements, including Public Chapter 379 of the Acts of 1999. The CONTRACTOR
shall screen their employees and contractors initially and on an ongoing monthly basis to determine
whether any of them has been excluded from participation in Medicare, Medicaid, SCHIP, or any Federal
health care programs (as defined in Section 1128B(f) of the Social Security Act) and not employ or
contract with an individual or entity that has been excluded. The word "contractors" in this section shall
refer to all individuals listed on the disclosure form including providers and non-providers such as board
members, etc. This disclosure shall be made in accordance with the requirements in Section 2.30.15.3.2.
The following information shall be disclosed:

14.	Section 2.22.6.4.14 shall be deleted in its entirety and the remaining subsections shall be
renumbered as appropriate, including all references thereto.

15.

	

Section 2.26.7 shall be amended by deleting the reference to Section 2.25.9 and replacing it
with the reference to Section 2.25.11.

3



Amendment Number 3 (cont.)

16.	Section 2.26.12.1 shall be amended by adding the words "durable medical equipment" and
shall read as follows:

2.26.12.1 All claims for services furnished to a TennCare enrollee filed with a CONTRACTOR shall be
processed by either the CONTRACTOR or by one (1) subcontractor retained by the
organization for the purpose of processing claims. However, another entity can process
claims related to behavioral health, vision, lab, durable medical equipment or transportation if
that entity has been retained by the CONTRACTOR to arrange and provide for the delivery
of said services. However, all claims processed by any subcontractor shall be maintained and
submitted by the CONTRACTOR.

17.	Sections 2.30.7.6 and 2.30.7.7 shall be deleted in their entirety and the remaining
subsections shall be renumbered as appropriate, including all references thereto.

18.

	

Section 2.30.10.5 shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

2.30.10.5 The CONTRACTOR shall submit a monthly CHOICES Utilization Report. The report shall
be submitted on a monthly basis with a one (1) month lag period (e.g., March information
sent in the May report) and shall include a summary overview that includes the number of
CHOICES member who have not received any long-term care services within thirty (30) to
fifty-nine (59) days, within sixty (60) to eighty-nine (89) days, or in ninety (90) days or more.
The report shall also include detailed member data for members who have not received
services in the last thirty (30) days, including the member's name, social security number,
CHOICES group, and CHOICES enrollment date; date of last long-term care service; length
of time without long-term care services; whether and when long-term care services will
resume; and the reason/explanation why the member has not received long-term care
services.

19.	Section 2.30.14 shall be amended by adding new Sections 2.30.14.4 through 2.30.14.7 as
follows:

2.30.14 Fraud and Abuse Reports

2.30.14.1 The CONTRACTOR shall submit an annual Fraud and Abuse Activities Report. This report
shall summarize the results of its fraud and abuse compliance plan (see Section 2.20) and
other fraud and abuse prevention, detection, reporting, and investigation measures, and
should cover results for the fiscal year ending June 30. The report shall be submitted by
September 30 of each year in the format reviewed and approved by TENNCARE (as part of
the CONTRACTOR's compliance plan).

2.30.14.2 The CONTRACTOR shall submit an annual fraud and abuse compliance plan (see Section
2.20.3 of this Agreement).

2.30.14.3 On an annual basis the CONTRACTOR shall submit its policies for employees, contractors,
and agents that comply with Section 1902(a)(68) of the Social Security Act. These policies
shall be submitted by July 1 of each year.

4



Amendment Number 3 (cont.)

2.30.14.4 The CONTRACTOR shall submit an annual Risk Assessment Report providing results of an
annual risk assessment of the CONTRACTOR's various fraud and abuse/program integrity
processes. The reports shall also be submitted on an `as needed' basis and immediately after
an adverse action, including financial-related actions (such as overpayment recoupment and
fines), is issued on a provider with concerns of fraud and abuse. The CONTRACTOR shall
inform TENNCARE of such action and provide details of such financial action.

2.30.14.5 The CONTRACTOR shall submit a quarterly Program Integrity Exception List report that
identifies employees or contractors (as defined in Section 2.21.9) that have been reported on
the HHS-OIG LEIE (List of Excluded Individuals/Entities), the CMS MED (Medicare
Exclusion Database), and/or the listing of Monthly Disciplinary Actions issued by the
Professional Health Board. This quarterly report shall be submitted no later than the fifteenth
(15 th) of the month following the end of the quarter that is being reported.

2.30.14.6 The CONTRACTOR shall submit a monthly List of Involuntary Terminations Report
(including providers termed due to sanctions, invalid licenses, etc.) due to fraud and abuse
concerns to TENNCARE.

2.30.14.7 In addition to the appropriate agency as described in Section 2.20.2, the CONTRACTOR
shall report all confirmed or suspected fraud and abuse to TENNCARE immediately in
accordance with Section 2.20.2.

20.

	

Section 3.4.3.7 shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

3.4.3.7 For CHOICES members, only the non-long-term care component of the base capitation rate
will be adjusted for health plan risk. The long-term care component of the base capitation rate
will not be adjusted for health plan risk. The long-term care component of the base capitation
rate will be adjusted according to the following:

3.4.3.7.1 Member Movement during Implementation and/or Open Enrollment Periods

3.4.3.7.1.1 TENNCARE will track CHOICES member change requests that occur from August 1st,
2010 through the completion of the 2011 open enrollment period for enrollees who were
enrolled in CHOICES on August 1, 2010.

3.4.3.7.1.1.1 CHOICES members that change MCOs during the open enrollment period will be
designated as either a NF enrollee or an HCBS enrollee based upon the determination
made in the eligibility file on the date of their official transfer.

3.4.3.7.1.1.2 The net transfer of CHOICES members from August 1, 2010 through July 31, 2011 will
be compared to the mix of NF/HCBS enrollees in the data book assumptions. If the mix
of net transfers exceeds one half (Y2) of one (1) percent different between the MCOs,
rates will be adjusted accordingly.

3.4.3.7.1.2 A similar process will occur in July 2012, after the completion of the open enrollment
period for 2012. This process will compare the effect of net transfers as compared to the
mix before the 2012 open enrollment period.

3.4.3.7.1.3

	

This adjustment will be budget neutral to the state.

5



Amendment Number 3 (cont.)

3.4.3.7.1.4 This adjustment described in Section 3.4.3.7.1 is intended to address changes in
CHOICES member enrollment mix due to enrollees changing from one MCO to another
and does not address changes in enrollment mix due to other factors.

3.4.3.7.2 New Membership

3.4.3.7.2.1 In February 2011, after each new enrollee's forty-five (45) day change period is over,
TENNCARE will review the patterns of MCO enrollment for the new CHOICES
members who have enrolled in the CHOICES program from August 1, 2010 until
December 31, 2010.

3.4.3.7.2.1.1 In order to protect each MCO from adverse selection, TENNCARE will compare
the distribution of new enrollees between MCOs to the regional averages. If the
mix of net transfers exceeds one half ('/2) of one percent (1%) different between the
MCOs, rates will be adjusted accordingly. This is not intended as a rebasing of the
overall regional rates.

3.4.3.7.3 These two review processes described in Sections 3.4.3.7.1 and 3.4.3.7.2 are meant to assure
a fair procedure to protect MCOs from adverse selection, either from members changing
plans during the implementation and open enrollment periods or new members selecting one
MCO over another in a disproportionate manner. The reviews are not meant to rebase the
rates based upon the overall trend in the CHOICES program.

3.4.3.7.4 The CONTRACTOR and TENNCARE recognize that there may be other circumstances that
warrant a rate adjustment to the long-term care component of the base capitation rates and
therefore, as determined by TENNCARE, in order to maintain actuarial soundness,
TENNCARE may adjust the rates accordingly.

21.	Section 3.9.2.1 shall be amended by deleting the reference to Section 2.25.9 and replacing it
with the reference to Section 2.25.11.

22.

	

Section 4.3 shall be amended by adding a new Section 4.3.45 which shall read as follows:

4.3.45 TCA 71-5-1003 et seq., 71-5-1005 et seq.

6



Amendment Number 3 (cont.)

23.

	

Section 4.20.2.2.7 shall be amended by adding new liquidated damages to Level A of the
Liquidated Damages Chart as follows:

A.18 Failure to provide continuity
of care consistent with the
services in place prior to the
member's enrollment in the
CONTRACTOR's CHOICES
Program for a CHOICES
member transferring from
another MCO or upon
CHOICES implementation in
the Grand Region (see
Sections 2.9.2 and 2.9.3)

$500 per day beginning on the next calendar
day after default by the CONTRACTOR in
addition to the cost of the services not provided

A.19 Failure to complete a
comprehensive assessment,
develop a plan of care, and
authorize and initiate all long-
term care services specified in
the plan of care for a
CHOICES member within
specified timelines (see
Section 2.9.6)

$500 per day for each service not initiated
timely beginning on the next calendar day after
default by the CONTRACTOR in addition to
the cost of the services not provided

A.20 Failure to develop a person-
centered plan of care for a
CHOICES member that
includes all of the required
elements, and which has been
reviewed with and signed by
the member or his/her
representative, unless the
member/representative refuses
to sign which shall be
documented in writing

$500 per deficient plan of care

24. Section 4.32.1 shall be amended by deleting ", beliefs" after the word "religion".

25. Item 4 of the CONTRACTOR requirements of "Mental Health Case Management" Service
Delivery in Attachment I shall be deleted and replaced as follows:

4) A minimum of fifty-one (51%) of all mental health case management services should take place outside
the case manager's office at the most appropriate setting;

7



Amendment Number 3 (cont.)

	

26.

	

Attachment III shall be amended by adding the following Section regarding "Long Term
Care Services" immediately following the existing Section titled "Lab and X-Ray Services"
as follows:

• Long Term Care Services:

(a) Transport distance to licensed Adult Day Care providers will be the usual and customary not to
exceed 20 miles for TennCare enrollees in urban areas, not to exceed 30 miles for TennCare
enrollees in suburban areas and not to exceed 60 miles for TennCare enrollees in rural areas except
where community standards and documentation shall apply.

	

27.

	

Attachment VIII shall be amended by deleting references to reports "2.30.7.6" and
"2.30.7.7" and renumbering the remaining Items and references to the remaining reports
of Section 2.30.7 as appropriate.

135.	CHOICES Qualified Workforce Strategies Report (see Section 2.30.7.6)

136.

	

FQHC Reports (see Section 2.30.7.7)

137.

	

Institutions for Mental Diseases (IMD) Out-of-State Report (see Section 2.30.7.8)

	

28.

	

Attachment VIII shall be amended by adding new Items 166 through 168 as follows and
renumbering the remaining Items as appropriate.

166.

	

Risk Assessment Report (see Section 2.30.14.4)

167.

	

Program Integrity Exception List Report (see Section 2.30.14.5)

168.

	

List of Involuntary Terminations Report (see Section 2.30.14.6)

8



Amendment Number 3 (cont.)

All of the provisions of the original Agreement not specifically deleted or modified herein shall remain in
full force and effect. Unless a provision contained in this Amendment specifically indicates a different
effective date, for purposes of the provisions contained herein, this Amendment shall become effective
July 1, 2010.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives set their signatures.

STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE

	

UNITEDHEALTHCARE PLAN OF THE
AND ADMINISTRATION

	

RIVER VALLEY, INC.

BY:	
Scott A. Bowers
ChiefExecutive Officer, TennCare

BY:
M. D. Goetz, Jr.
Commissioner

DATE:

	

DATE:

APPROVED BY:

STATE OF TENNESSEE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE
AND ADMINISTRATION

APPROVED BY:

STATE OF TENNESSEE
COMPTROLLER OF THE TREASURY

BY:

		

BY:
Justin P. Wilson
Comptroller

DATE:

	

DATE:

M. D. Goetz, Jr.
Commissioner

9



GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North – 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243-0057

615-741-2564

Rep. Charles Curtiss, Vice-Chairman
Representatives

Harry Brooks

	

Donna Rowland
Curtis Johnson

	

Tony Shipley
Steve McManus

	

Curry Todd
Mary Pruitt

	

Eddie Yokley
Craig Fitzhugh, ex officio

Speaker Kent Williams, ex officio

MEMORANDUM

TO:

	

The Honorable Dave Goetz, Commissioner
Department of Finance and Administration

FROM:

	

Bill Ketron, Chairman, Fiscal Review Committee
Charles Curtiss, Vice-Chairman, Fiscal Review Committee

DATE:

	

January 26, 2010

SUBJECT:

	

Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 1/25/10)

RFS# 318.66-05408
Department: Finance & Administration/Bureau of TennCare
Contractor: UnitedHealthCare Plan of the River Valley, Inc.,
AmeriChoice - East Tennessee Region
Summary: The vendor is responsible for the provision of medical and
behavioral health services to TennCare enrollees in East Tennessee. The
proposed amendment includes provisions for the implementation of the
Long-Term Care Community Choices Act of 2008, updates Title VI
requirements, and increases the maximum liability by $787,372,000.
Maximum liability: $885,708,000
Maximum liability w/amendment: $1,673,080,000

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment.

cc: The Honorable Darin Gordon, Deputy Commissioner
Mr. Robert Barlow, Director, Office of Contracts Review

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry

	

Reginald Tate
Doug Jackson

	

Ken Yager
Brian Kelsey
Randy McNally, ex officio

Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex officio

40'



Nitf,13REMIMAMM1111INMIgNMEMPAUER

CONTRACT NOT PAID THROUGH EDISON

	

021$OB

CT SUMMARY SHEET
'MOMEMEMMOUNIMINOWEEM EMMERMI

o N T R A

318.66-05448

Department of Finance and AdmIntetrallon.

FA-08-249 .04-02

11al!!T.MSENRINDIIIIIIdNINIMININ9,81ENRIMMUNINMUTIMISON gT.IAMERNi''j.:41:11METNE.UlMMENEllie ''IMIRISliINIMSIM
Unitedl-fealthCarePlan of the River Valley, Ina. ac. or JV-

Inizu.n.airmnTaimimommoonnamimmumeouinsmolloo pouiluornemitlim,nili.;iiis gigasumNemmommilrammo
Provision of Physical and Behavioral Health Services to TonnCare Enrollees In. East Tennessee Region

llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll llllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll
May 10, 2008 June 30, 2012 Subrolplent 01778 Cep' of Health& Human

8arvicesaltle XIX

0 Contactor' Form is on file in A000Unts .Contractor le on STARS

318.68 alill.111.1111.1111MMEMOININIMIMUMMIlil
Elilgii!MMI111111POSIMOMENEMNIMINtNiRMIRRIMINIMMIMMIMINilINNIERWRIIIIINMillia gMAIMESMIMM

0.002008 EINIIIIIIIIE1111111111M.11•1111
$285,236,000.00$105,877,534.00 s189,356,4ee.00

$690,472,000,00$147,116,100.002010 . $443,855,900.00

$767,372,000.00$232,510,952.00 $554,801,048.00 111111111.11.111MONIM

$1;873,080iO00.00$1,187,678,414.00$485,804,586.00

umminicamipoammm .,Noilmo IOEPOM^I!MMMIEOMIM.

	

i'

1, ,,,,Ot libiI ttl_

	

1%111

	

ILI

	

4.J

201 :

1111 111[

	

Ii ii I' IIF I1Ii Ii

	

]1tIII!]1

2008 .

2000

0.00

$205,238,000.00

0.00

0.00

2010 $590,472,000.00 0.00:

$787,372,000.00

111111.1111111111.1.11111111K
ligiNT,[2111M
4. bile &wall) i

'ievI10.049---

BOIRIMMEIMMONNIOM

0 African American .

	

0 Person WI Mobility

	

0 Hispanic

	

Small Bualneas

	

. [J Government

	Aelarr

	

.Fomaha

	

a Native American

	

0 NOT Weil /Oleativanta !ad .

	

Other

imf.amamrsviTamrammomponinglywagnsmotiviniwinnefsay,nRanvoostinuitwagalsoarm

$885,705,080.00

	

$787,372,000.00

613012012

	

6/80/2012

RFP

El Non-Competitive Negotiation *

Compe. 1111ve Negotiation A

O Negotiation wl Oevernment OD. G0. oui

E1 Alternative Competitive Method*

0.other

	

.

ritTpTopmrsTmi9r.mvpr,v)
11MI lli'Mlliig

Ilgil,rprITIACIrrilfIrru

	

t'T:-:114-iregromNilay.;llir ..r. imr

ma ill ,AMoi!

	

ommohm liaidook

	

il,iii


	page 1
	page 2
	page 3
	page 4
	page 5
	page 6
	page 7
	page 8
	page 9
	page 10
	page 11
	page 12
	page 13
	page 14
	page 15
	page 16
	page 17
	page 18
	page 19
	page 20
	page 21
	page 22
	page 23
	page 24
	page 25

